The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based on the assumptions set forth in the notes to such statements. The pro forma
adjustments made in connection with the development of the pro forma information have been made solely for purposes of developing such pro
forma information for illustrative purposes necessary to comply with the disclosure requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not purport to be indicative of the results of operations for future periods or the
combined financial position or the results that actually would have been realized had the entities been a single entity during these periods.

These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and
the related notes thereto of the Company and Tantivy.

F-27

Edgar Filing: INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K/A

46

INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2003

(In thousands)

InterDigital (a) Tantivy (b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (c ) Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,450 $ 118 $ (10,172)(d) $ 30,396
Short-term investments 87,469 �  �  87,469
Accounts receivable 84,459 �  �  84,459
Prepaid and other current assets 6,481 3,049 (3,049)(e) 6,481

Total current assets 218,859 3,167 (13,221) 208,805

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 12,224 427 125(f) 12,776
PATENTS AND INTELECTUAL PROPERTY, NET 16,915 �  11,248(g) 28,163
OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS 14,187 30 (1,476)(d)(e) 12,741

43,326 457 9,897 53,680

TOTAL ASSETS $ 262,185 $ 3,624 $ (3,324) $ 262,485

LIABILITIES, MANDATORILY REDEEMABLE
PREFERRED STOCK AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term debt and preferred stock $ 196 $ 33,064 $ (33,064)(h) $ 196
Accounts payable 3,561 650 (650)(e) 3,561
Accrued compensation and related expenses 5,167 �  �  5,167
Deferred revenue 22,381 �  �  22,381
Foreign and domestic taxes payable 5,063 23 (23)(e) 5,063
Other accrued expenses 2,726 �  300(d) 3,026

Total current liabilities 39,094 33,737 (33,437) 39,394
LONG-TERM DEBT 1,870 �  �  1,870
LONG-TERM DEFERRED REVENUE 94,405 �  �  94,405
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 1,620 4 (4)(e) 1,620

TOTAL LIABILITIES 136,989 33,741 (33,441) 137,289

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

MANDATORILY REDEEMABLE PREFERRED
STOCK �  60,544 (60,544)(h) �

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:

Edgar Filing: INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K/A

47

Preferred Stock 5 �  �  5
Common Stock 581 4,182 (4,182)(h) 581
Additional paid-in capital 302,763 �  �  302,763
Accumulated deficit (169,127) (94,843) 94,843(h) (169,127)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (23) �  �  (23)
Unearned compensation (930) �  �  (930)

133,269 (90,661) 90,661 133,269
Treasury stock, 1,500 shares of common held at cost 8,073 �  �  8,073

Total shareholders� equity 125,196 (90,661) 90,661 125,196

[…]

Income from operations 22,344 (1,981) (850) 19,513

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Other income 10,580 �  �  10,580
Interest income 1,009 �  (75)(d) 934
Interest and financing expenses (116) (68) �  (184)

Income before income taxes 33,817 (2,049) (925) 30,843

INCOME TAX PROVISION (3,932) �  �  (3,932)

Net income 29,885 (2,049) (925) 26,911

ACCRETION OF PREFERRED STOCK �  (2,874) 2,874(h)
PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS (67) �  �  (67)

NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ 29,818 $ (4,923) $ 1,949 $ 26,844

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC $ 0.54 $ 0.49

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING - BASIC 55,253 55,253

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED $ 0.49 $ 0.45

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING - DILUTED 60,239 60,239

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K/A

49

F-29

Edgar Filing: INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K/A

50

INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

InterDigital (a) Tantivy (b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (c) Combined

REVENUES $ 87,895 $ 1,420 $ (1,095)(i) $ 88,220

COST OF PRODUCT AND OPERATING EXPENSES:
Sales and marketing 4,330 795 �  5,125
General and administrative 14,477 4,403 �  18,880
Patents administration and licensing 13,162 410(g)(i) 13,572
Development 46,686 6,383 �  53,069

78,655 11,581 410 90,646

Income (loss) from operations 9,240 (10,161) (1,505) (2,426)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Loss on sale of fixed assets �  (132) �  (132)
Interest income 2,276 33 (151)(d) 2,158
Interest and financing expenses (257) (77) �  (334)

Income (loss) before income taxes 11,259 (10,337) (1,656) (734)

INCOME TAX PROVISION (8,748) �  �  (8,748)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 2,511 (10,337) (1,656) (9,482)

ACCRETION OF PREFERRED STOCK REDEMPTION
RIGHT �  (5,797) 5,797(h)
PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS (136) �  �  (136)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders $ 2,375 $ (16,134) $ 4,141 $ (9,618)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC $ 0.04 $ (0.18)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING - BASIC 52,981 52,981

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE - DILUTED $ 0.04 $ (0.17)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING - DILUTED 56,099 56,099

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K/A

51

F-30

Edgar Filing: INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K/A

52

InterDigital Communications Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Financial Information